OP \$165.00 4480902

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM359163

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Microsoft Corporation		10/01/2015	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Twisted Pixel Games LLC		
Street Address:	3601 S. Congress Ave, Suite B300		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78704		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEVADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4480902	COMIC JUMPER		
Registration Number:	4279914	GUNSTRINGER		
Registration Number:	4522739	LOCOCYCLE		
Registration Number:	4455140	SPLOSION MAN		
Registration Number:	4373684	THE GUNSTRINGER: DEAD MAN RUNNING		
Registration Number:	4451528	THE MAW		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (206) 359-8000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Grace Han Stanton, Perkins Coie LLP

Address Line 1: 1021 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41827-4033.US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John P. Halski
SIGNATURE:	/John P. Halski/
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2015

Total Attachments: 4 source=TP Assignment#page1.tif source=TP Assignment#page2.tif source=TP Assignment#page3.tif source=TP Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the 30th day of September, 2015, by and between Microsoft Corporation, a Washington corporation with an address of One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052 ("Assignor") on the one hand, and Twisted Pixel Games LLC, a Nevada limited liability company with an address of 3601 S Congress Ave, Suite B300, Austin, TX 78704 ("Assignee") on the other hand.

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A, including the registrations and applications therefor, and all goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to sell, transfer and assign, and the Assignee wishes to purchase and assume, the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in that certain Assignment and License Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2015, by and among Assignor, Assignee and MFBJ Twisted Holdings, LLC, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby severally acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers and assigns to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to, and under the Trademarks, including all registrations and applications therefor, together with the goodwill associated therewith.
- 2. The Assignor further grants to the Assignee the right to recover damages and all other relief for all infringements of the Trademarks that have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment with the right to sue for and collect the same.
- 3. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, will constitute one and the same document. Signature pages delivered by facsimile, electronic mail or other means of electronic transmission will be treated as originals.

[Signature Page Follows]

{02907914.DOC;2 }

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION	TWISTED PIXEL GAMES LLC
Declared at: Redmond, WA	Declared at:
Date: 10/1-1/5	Date:
Ву:	By:
Printed Name: Keith R. Dolliver	Printed Name:
Title: Assistant Secretary	Title:
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 5 th day of October 2015.	Sworn to and subscribed before me this, 2015.
Sue E. Den	
NOTARY PUBLIC	NOTARY PUBLIC
OF WASHING	<u> </u>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION	TWISTED PIXEL GAMES LLC
Declared at: Redmond, WA	Declared at: Austin, Tx
Date:	Date: 10/01/2015
Ву:	By: MV W
Printed Name: Keith R. Dolliver	Printed Name: Michael Wilford
Title: Assistant Secretary	Title: Manager
Sworn to and subscribed before me	Sworn to and subscribed before me
this day of, 2015.	this 3th day of October 2015
NOTARY PUBLIC	SUSAN CHEN NOTARY Public, State of Texas NOTARY Public State of Texas November 27, 2017

SCHEDULE A

COMIC JUMPER	9	Game software	Registered	03 July 2013	86/001,722	4,480,902
GUNSTRINGER	9	Video game software	Registered	30 June 2012	85/666,177	4,279,914
LOCOCYCLE	9	Game software	Registered	13 September 2012	85/728,752	4,522,739
SPLOSION MAN	9	Game software	Registered	02 July 2013	86/001,253	4,455,140
THE GUNSTRINGER: DEAD MAN RUNNING	9	Computer game software	Registered	31 August 2012	85/718,491	4,373,684
THE MAW	9	Game software	Registered	02 July 2013	86/001,312	4,451,528

TRADEMARK REEL: 005648 FRAME: 0155

RECORDED: 10/19/2015